POTENTIAL BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 60 DEGREES OF
CURVATURE LEG IN FURNITURE INDUSTRIES

NURUL FAHANA BINTI MOHD NOOR

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all, I would like to express our graduated to Allah the

Almighty, for his grace that I was able to complete this thesis.

I also want to thank to Universiti Technologi MARA (UiTM) and all parties
involved in giving my opportunity to the further my study and also for giving I a
chance to optimize the facilities provide by this university. I would like to express
the deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my advisor, Miss Norashikin

Kamarudin for her unfailing help, support and guidance throughout the study.

I would like to extend my sincerest gratitude to my furniture technology
lecturer associate Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri, and staffs for their passion in sharing
their knowledge’s. I are grateful to all library staff Ui'TM campus Jengka for their

understanding and support.

Finally, thank and love for my parent and the whole family and also our friends

for their support to complete this project. May ALLAH S.W.T bless of me.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General introduction

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Objective

CHAPTER 2.0 LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 Bamboo
2.1.1 Taxonomy, Resources and Habitat
2.1.2 Uses of bamboo
2.1.3 Dendrocalamus asper
2.2 Laminated bamboo board (LBB)
2.2.1 Process of LBB
2.2.2 Properties of LBB
2.2.3 Uses of LBB
2.3 History of furniture
2.3.1 Home furniture
2.4 Furniture design
2.5 Furniture style
2.5.1 Traditional
2.5.2 Provincial
2.5.3 Contemporary
2.6 Side table

CHAPTER 3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Components of product planning
3.1.1 Bill of materials (BOM)
3.1.2 Part list

3.2 Flow chart of design process
3.2.1 Case study/survey
3.2.2 Problem identification
3.2.3 Research analysis

Page

ii
iii

vi
vii
viil
X

O O 0NN N A

10
11
11
12
13
13
13
14
14

16
16
17
18
18
18
18



3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8

3.2.4 Proposal design

3.2.5 Selection of the best
3.2.6 Prototype construction
3.2.7 Prototype analysis
3.2.8 Prototype confirm
3.2.9 Production
Orthographic drawing

3D views

Final project

Preparation of material
Primary process

3.7.1 Raw material

3.7.2 Split into strips process
3.7.3 Remove two sides
3.7.4 Sizing the strips

3.7.5 Planing to thickness
3.7.6 Gluing and clamping the strips
Secondary process (Manufacturing process)
3.8.1 Measuring

3.8.2 Cutting

3.8.3 Thicknessing

3.8.4 Planing

3.8.5 Jointing

3.8.6 Sanding

3.8.7 Finishing

CHAPTER 4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Statistical analysis

Raw material

Variety of furniture
Contemporary design style
Comfortability of product
Suitability as indoor furniture
Market trend

Finishing type

Price of product

CHAPTER 5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

VITAE

19
19
19
19
20
20
22
22
23
24
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
29
30
31
32
32

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41



ABSTRACT

POTENTIAL BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 60 DEGREES OF CURVATURE
LEG IN FURNITURE INDUSTRIES

This study is focus on the potential of bamboo side table with 60 degrees curvature leg
in furniture industries. Bamboo side table with 60 degrees of curvature leg was
produced and the main material used is Dendrocalamus asper otherwise, known as
buluh betong. The main objective is to study a potential market of furniture from
bamboo by introducing a variety of bamboo products. Other than that, this study also
to find more information about the uses of bamboo in furniture manufacturing. A set
of questionnaire was developed to collect some information about the people interest
about bamboo furniture. A group of lecturers, staff and students of UiTM, Jengka
Pahang were randomly selected as the respondents. Based on this study, all people
interested with bamboo as a material for furniture making.

viii



	NURUL FAHANA BINTI MORD NOOR
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General Introduction
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective

	CHAPTER 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Bamboo
	2.1.1 Taxonomy, Resources and Habitat
	2.1.2 Uses of bamboo
	2.1.3 Dendrocalamus asper

	2.2 Laminated bamboo board (LBB)
	2.2.1 Process of Laminated bamboo boards
	2.2.2 Properties of laminated bamboo boards
	2.2.3 Uses of laminated bamboo boards

	2.3 History of furniture
	2.3.1 Home furniture

	2.4 Furniture design
	2.5 Furniture styles
	2.5.1 Traditional
	2.5.2 Provincial
	2.5.3 Contemporary

	2.6 Side table

	CHAPTER 3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Components of product planning
	3.1.1 Bill of material (BOM)
	3.1.2 Part list

	3.2 Flow chart of design process
	3.2.1 Case study/survey
	3.2.2 Problem identification
	3.2.3 Research analysis
	3.2.4 Proposal design
	3.2.5 Selection of the best
	3.2.6 Prototype construction
	3.2.7 Prototype analysis
	3.2.8 Prototype confirm
	3.2.9 Production

	3.3 Orthographic drawing
	3.4 3D views
	3.5 Final project
	3.6 Preparation ofmaterial
	3.7 Primary process
	3.7.1 Raw material
	3.7.2 Split into strips process
	3.7.3 Remove two sides
	3.7.4 Sizing the strips
	3.7.5 Planing to thickness
	3.7.6 Gluing and clamping the strips

	3.8 Secondary process (Manufacturing process)
	3.8.1 Measuring
	3.8.2 Cutting
	3.8.3 Thicknessing
	3.8.4 Planing
	3.8.5 Jointing
	3.8.6 Sanding
	3.8.7 Finishing


	CHAPTER 4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Statistical analysis
	4.2 Raw material
	4.3 Variety of product
	4.4 Contemporary design style
	4.5 Comfortability of product
	4.6 Suitability as indoor furniture
	4.7 Market Trend
	4.8 Finishing type
	4.9 Price of product

	CHAPTER 5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	VITAE



