POTENTIAL BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 60 DEGREES OF CURVATURE LEG IN FURNITURE INDUSTRIES

NURUL FAHANA BINTI MOHD NOOR

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all, I would like to express our graduated to Allah the Almighty, for his grace that I was able to complete this thesis.

I also want to thank to Universiti Technologi MARA (UiTM) and all parties involved in giving my opportunity to the further my study and also for giving I a chance to optimize the facilities provide by this university. I would like to express the deepest appreciation and sincere gratitude to my advisor, Miss Norashikin Kamarudin for her unfailing help, support and guidance throughout the study.

I would like to extend my sincerest gratitude to my furniture technology lecturer associate Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri, and staffs for their passion in sharing their knowledge's. I are grateful to all library staff UiTM campus Jengka for their understanding and support.

Finally, thank and love for my parent and the whole family and also our friends for their support to complete this project. May ALLAH S.W.T bless of me.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
TAI LIS LIS AB	KNOWLEDGMENT BLE OF CONTENTS ST OF TABLES ST OF FIGURES ST OF PLATES STRACT STRAK	ii iii v vi vii viii ix
	APTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION	
	General introduction	1
	Problem statement	3
1.3	Objective	3
	APTER 2.0 LITERATURE RIVIEW	
2.1	Bamboo	4 5
	2.1.1 Taxonomy, Resources and Habitat 2.1.2 Uses of bamboo	6
	2.1.3 Dendrocalamus asper	7
2.2	2.1.3 Denaroculamus usper 2.2 Laminated bamboo board (LBB)	
	2.2.1 Process of LBB	8
	2.2.2 Properties of LBB	9
	2.2.3 Uses of LBB	10
2.3	History of furniture	11
	2.3.1 Home furniture	11
2.4		12
2.5		13
	2.5.1 Traditional	13
	2.5.2 Provincial	13
2.6	2.5.3 Contemporary	14
2.6	Side table	14
	APTER 3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Components of product planning	16
	3.1.1 Bill of materials (BOM)	16
2.2	3.1.2 Part list	17
3.2		18
	3.2.1 Case study/survey 3.2.2 Problem identification	18 18
	3.2.3 Research analysis	18
	J.2.J Research analysis	10

VITAE		47
APPENDIX		46
REI	FERENCES	44
5.2	Recommendation	43
5.1	Conclusion	42
	APTER 5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	•	
4.9	Price of product	41
4.8	Finishing type	40
4.7	Market trend	39
4.6	Suitability as indoor furniture	38
	Comfortability of product	37
4.4	Contemporary design style	36
4.3	Variety of furniture	35
4.2	Raw material	34
4.1	Statistical analysis	33
CH.	APTER 4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
	3.8.7 Finishing	32
	3.8.6 Sanding	32
	3.8.5 Jointing	31
	3.8.4 Planing	30
	3.8.3 Thicknessing	29
	3.8.2 Cutting	29
	3.8.1 Measuring	28
3.8	Secondary process (Manufacturing process)	28
	3.7.6 Gluing and clamping the strips	27
	3.7.5 Planing to thickness	26
	3.7.4 Sizing the strips	26
	3.7.3 Remove two sides	25
	3.7.2 Split into strips process	25
	3.7.1 Raw material	24
3.7	Primary process	24
3.6	Preparation of material	24
3.5	Final project	23
3.4	3D views	22
3.3	Orthographic drawing	22
	3.2.9 Production	20
	3.2.8 Prototype confirm	20
	3.2.7 Prototype analysis	19
	3.2.6 Prototype construction	19
	3.2.4 Proposal design 3.2.5 Selection of the best	19
	2.2.4 Proposal design	19

ABSTRACT

POTENTIAL BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 60 DEGREES OF CURVATURE LEG IN FURNITURE INDUSTRIES

This study is focus on the potential of bamboo side table with 60 degrees curvature leg in furniture industries. Bamboo side table with 60 degrees of curvature leg was produced and the main material used is *Dendrocalamus asper* otherwise, known as buluh betong. The main objective is to study a potential market of furniture from bamboo by introducing a variety of bamboo products. Other than that, this study also to find more information about the uses of bamboo in furniture manufacturing. A set of questionnaire was developed to collect some information about the people interest about bamboo furniture. A group of lecturers, staff and students of UiTM, Jengka Pahang were randomly selected as the respondents. Based on this study, all people interested with bamboo as a material for furniture making.